o The campus Food Pantry had 630 visits from week 1 to week 11, marking 

a 49% increase over last fall; this reflects growing community support and 
need. Collaboration with the food bank continues, including Thanksgiving 
meals and local donations; ongoing grab-and-go and gift card programs 
are active. One hundred seventy-four (174) families signed up for gift 
cards this year, a 35% increase from last year; $11,075 in gift cards are 
being distributed to help families with holiday presents.   

o Club retention is at 100% from last year, with six new clubs added; 14 
clubs are active and collaborating on campus and off-campus activities.